

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF HIRE

1. THESE TERMS

- 1.1. These are the Terms that apply to the Contract between you and us and upon which we hire the Equipment to you.
- 1.2. You must read these Terms carefully as they tell you who we are, how we will hire the Equipment to you and over what period of time.
- 1.3. We are EVENT POWER ENGINEERING LIMITED. We are a limited company registered in England and Wales and our company registration number is 09930039. Our registered address is 7 Valette Road, Bournemouth, BH9 3JB. References in these Terms to “we” / “us” / “our” are to EVENT POWER ENGINEERING LIMITED.
- 1.4. References in these terms to “you” / “your” are to you, the Customer/s, who places an order for the hire of the Equipment with us.
- 1.5. In these Terms the following words or expressions which begin with capital letters have the following meanings;

Commencement Date: the date that we agree with you in accepting the Order that you take Delivery of the Equipment.

Consumer: an individual person or persons acting for purposes which are wholly or mainly outside his / her / their trade or business.

Contract: the contract between us and you for the hire of the Equipment.

Delivery: the transfer of physical possession of the Equipment to you at the Site.

Deposit: the deposit amount (if any) set out in our written acceptance of an Order or previously discussed.

Equipment: the equipment and related items for the use of the equipment (which also includes all replacements, parts or consumables of such equipment and all related accessories and any instructions provided to you by us for the use of the Equipment) as set out in the Order.

Event Date: any date that you stipulate in the Order and which we confirm in our written acceptance of the Order under clause 2.2 and being the date/s upon which an event is to take place for which you require the Equipment.

Fuel Deposit: a monetary amount that is charged either from the Deposit or following the commencement of the Order and prior to the Commencement Date.

Hire Charge: The amount that you are to pay to us for the hire of the Equipment as we confirm to you when we accept your Order.

Hire Period: the period of time that you hire the Equipment from us which will begin on the Commencement Date and run for the period in the Order.

Order: an order placed by you with us for the hire of the Equipment which must be in writing to us.

Risk Period: the duration of time in which the Equipment is your responsibility against loss, theft, damage or destruction. This starts from when the Equipment is Delivered to Site and ceases when the Equipment has been physically removed from Site by us. This covers all set up and removal periods and until all Equipment has been returned to or collected by us.

Site: the location at which the Equipment is to be delivered and erected as set out in the Order.

Site Plan: an accurate and measured plan of the Site showing and identifying the location of any relevant services and any immovable obstacles.

Terms: these terms and conditions which shall apply to the Contract to the exclusion of any other terms and conditions which you may seek to impose or incorporate, or by previous course of dealings.

- 1.6. In “writing” or “written” includes letters sent by post or email.
- 1.7. If these Terms state that you must not do something this also means that you must not allow someone else to do it.

2. CONTRACT OF THE HIRE EQUIPMENT

- 2.1. Any Order you place with us is an offer by you to hire the Equipment in accordance with these Terms. It is your responsibility to ensure that the terms of the Order are complete and accurate.
- 2.2. The Order shall only be deemed to be accepted when we give to you a written acceptance of the Order. Once we have done so then at that point a Contract for the hire of the Equipment shall come into existence between you and us.
- 2.3. If we give you a quotation for the hire of Equipment this will not amount to an offer. A quotation shall only be valid for a period of [30] days from its date of issue unless otherwise stated and is dependent upon the Equipment being available at the time of the Order being placed.
- 2.4. Before we accept an Order from you, we may ask you for a Site Plan of the Site. It is your responsibility to ensure that the Site Plan is accurate in terms of measurements and identifying any trees, buildings, or other immovable objects and any service supply lines such as overhead or underground cables, water pipes, etc.
- 2.5. You must inform us as soon as possible, and at least fourteen days before the Commencement Date, of any change to the Site Plan or if you expect there to be any change to the Site Plan before the Commencement Date or during the Hire Period. If we can reasonably accommodate the changes we will do so, but this may mean that there will be a change to the Hire Charge which we will confirm to

Event Power Engineering Limited Terms and Conditions of Hire

you in writing. If we cannot accommodate the change, then we may terminate the Contract by giving written notice to you and clause 10.1 shall apply.

- 2.6. If you do not provide a Site Plan to us when we have asked you to do so, or if there is a change made to the Site Plan and you do not agree to a change in the Hire Charge as a result, then we may terminate the Contract by giving written notice to you and clause 10.1 shall apply.
- 2.7. We may need further information from you, even once we have accepted your Order. We will contact you to request this information. If you do not give us this information within a reasonable time of us asking for it, or if you give us inaccurate or incomplete information, we may either end the Contract (and clause 10.1 will apply) or make an additional charge of a reasonable sum to compensate us for any extra work or equipment that is required as a result. We will not be responsible for any delay or failure to supply the Equipment (or any part of it) if this is caused by you not giving us the information within a reasonable time of us asking for it.
- 2.8. It is your responsibility to ensure that we have adequate access to the Site and the surrounding area to deliver the Equipment and to erect the Equipment. We will usually need to have vehicular access for up to an articulated lorry onto the Site or to within close proximity of the Site. In the case of a generator or power storage delivery, the lorry will need access to the location by which the generator(s) power storage device(s) is/are to be sited. If this is not possible you must inform us by the time that you place your Order. If you do not do so, or if you should not give us accurate information, we may either end the Contract (and clause 10.1 will apply) or make an additional charge of a reasonable sum to compensate us for any extra work that is required as a result. We will not be responsible for any delay or failure to supply the Equipment (or any part of it) if this is caused by you not informing us at the time you placed the Order, or if you should not give us accurate information.

3. HIRE PERIOD

- 3.1. The Hire Period starts on the Commencement Date and is for the period agreed in the Contract unless the Contract is terminated earlier in accordance with these Terms.

4. HIRE CHARGE AND DEPOSIT

- 4.1. You shall pay the Hire Charge to us in accordance with the date stated in the Contract and in accordance with these Terms. Any additional payments due to us (under clauses 2.5, 2.7, 2.8 or 5.5 must be paid within [7] days of us providing you with an invoice. All payments shall be made by Bank Transfer.
- 4.2. VAT is applicable at the prevailing rate on all invoices and it is assumed that all quotations are exclusive of VAT unless otherwise stated,
- 4.3. We calculate the Hire Charge from the information you provide to us in the Order. If there is any subsequent change to the information you give us, for example the Site Plan not being correct, or you advise us of any change to the Site Plan under clause 2.5, you have not advised us of the accessibility to the Site under clause 2.8, or if there is any change of the Site, we shall endeavour to accommodate the changes, however, we may charge you any extra cost we incur as a result. If we cannot reasonably accommodate the change/s then we may terminate the Contract by giving written notice to you and clause 10.1 will apply.
- 4.4. This clause only applies if you are not a Consumer. All amounts due under the Contract shall be paid in full without any set-off, counterclaim, deduction or withholding (other than any deduction or withholding of tax as required by law).
- 4.5. This clause only applies if you are a Consumer. You must pay us in full the Hire Charge, however, if as a Consumer, you have any complaint or dispute with us and the problem cannot be resolved between us despite our reasonable attempts to do so and there continues to be a disagreement between us, then either you or we may refer the matter to dispute resolution or ask the court to resolve the matter.
- 4.6. If you do not make any payment that is due to us by the date for payment under the Contract, then we may charge you interest on the overdue amount at the rate of 4% per annum above the Bank of England base rate. This interest shall accrue on a daily basis from the due date until actual payment of the overdue amount, whether before or after judgment and you shall pay the interest together with the overdue amount
- 4.7. The Deposit is a deposit which you pay to us and which we hold as part payment of the Hire Charge. If a Deposit is requested, then the same must be paid within seven days of the date the Contract is entered into between you and us. If you do not pay the Deposit within this time period, then we may terminate the Contract and clause 10.1 will apply. The Deposit may be transferred to become a Fuel Deposit.
- 4.8. The Fuel Deposit is a deposit which you pay to us prior to the Commencement Date to cover the fuel used during the Hire Period. This will be refunded after the Equipment has been returned to us minus the fuel consumed during the Hire.
- 4.9. If you fail to pay any or all Hire Charge payments or any other additional charges due under 2.5, 2.7, 2.8 or 5.5 then we shall be entitled to apply the Deposit against any outstanding amount. We will still be able to claim from you any additional money outstanding after the Deposit has been applied

Event Power Engineering Limited Terms and Conditions of Hire

4.10. We shall refund the Deposit, or any balance of it in the event of a deduction under clause 4.8, within seven days of the end of the Hire Period but only provided the Equipment has been fully collected by us.

5. DELIVERY AND INSTALLATION

5.1. We shall Deliver the Equipment to you and install it at the Site on the Commencement Date. We shall use all reasonable endeavours to make Delivery on the Commencement Date however we cannot guarantee delivery in the event of something happening that is outside our control (please see clause 5.6).

5.2. In the case of responsibility against risk of loss, theft, damage or destruction of the Equipment (Clause 6.2), Delivery is from the moment we first arrive on Site with the Equipment. In the case of responsibility for management and control of the Equipment, this commences once we have Delivered and erected the Equipment and is subsequent to Clauses 5.3 and 5.4.

5.3. This clause only applies if you are not a Consumer. You shall ensure that a duly authorized representative ("Representative") of yours is present at the Site when the Equipment is installed. The Representative will be asked to inspect the Equipment once it has been fully installed and acceptance by him or her shall constitute conclusive evidence that you have examined the Equipment and found it to be in good condition, complete and fit in every way for the purpose for which it is intended (save as regards any latent defects not reasonably apparent on inspection). Upon completion of the Delivery we may ask for a signature from your Representative which will prove their agreement that all Equipment has been received as per the Order, the omission of us to request this signature or if a Representative is not available does not prevent us from transferring the responsibility of the Equipment to you.

5.4. This clause only applies if you are a Consumer. We will allow you a reasonable time to inspect the Equipment after it has been installed and satisfy yourself that the Equipment is in good condition and complete and fit for the purpose for which it is intended. You will inform us as soon as you reasonably can after the Equipment has been erected if you believe that there is a problem with it and allow us an opportunity within a reasonable time to repair or replace the Equipment. Upon completion of the Delivery we may ask for a signature from your Representative which will prove their agreement that all Equipment has been received as per the Order, the omission of us to request this signature or if a Representative is not available does not prevent us from transferring the responsibility of the Equipment to you.

5.5. You are responsible for ensuring that the Site is suitable for the Delivery and installation of the Equipment and is clear from all and any objects and debris and that we can access the Site with a reasonably sized vehicle to Deliver the Equipment. Particular attention is to be drawn to the width, height and weight of any vehicle we may use to access the site. If, when we attend to undertake Delivery, the Site is not suitable for installation of the Equipment and free from objects and debris, we may charge you an additional amount for any work we have to undertake to clear the Site. We will not be liable for any damage caused to the Site, access routes or other property (including third party) on the Site including the ground as a result of lack of information from you unless due to our negligence. If it is not possible for us to Deliver, then we may terminate the Contract and the provisions of clause 10.1 shall apply. We will not be responsible for any delay or failure to supply the Equipment (or any part of it) if this is caused by you not ensuring that the Site is clear from all objects and debris.

5.6. We are not responsible for delays outside our control. This includes bad weather which makes the Delivery and / or installation of the Equipment unsafe or impossible, or where it means that we have been unable to remove the Equipment from a previous site where it was installed, or as a result of shortage of labour to carry out the Delivery. We will contact you as soon as possible if an event happens outside of our control which means that the Commencement Date is delayed. Provided we do this, we will not be liable for any delay caused. However, if there is a risk that this means that the Delivery will not be completed by the Event Date then you may contact us to end the Contract and receive a refund of any money, including a Deposit that you have paid.

6. TITLE, RISK AND INSURANCE

6.1. The Equipment shall at all times remain our property. You shall have no right, title or interest in or to the Equipment (save the right to possession and use of the Equipment subject to these Terms).

6.2. The risk of loss, theft, damage or destruction of the Equipment becomes yours after Delivery. The Equipment shall remain at your sole risk during the Hire Period and any further period of time during which the Equipment is in your possession ("Risk Period") until such time as the Equipment is recovered by us.

6.3. You shall give immediate notice to us in the event of any loss, accident, vandalism or damage to the Equipment arising out of or in connection with your possession or use of the Equipment. You shall also inform the police in the event of any vandalism or theft of the Equipment (or any part of it) and obtain a crime reference number which you shall give to us.

6.4. You agree that you will cooperate with us and provide us with as much information as we or our insurers reasonably request.

6.5. You will be responsible for obtaining Hire In Plant insurance to cover the value of the Equipment during the Hire Period ahead of the Commencement Date.

7. YOUR RESPONSIBILITIES

7.1. You agree that you will during the Hire Period and for any additional period of time in which the Equipment is in your possession:

Event Power Engineering Limited Terms and Conditions of Hire

- a) use the Equipment solely for the purposes for which the Equipment was designed;
- b) not tamper with the Equipment or attempt to remove it, deconstruct it or in any other way interfere with the Equipment;
- c) use the Equipment in accordance with any operating instructions provided in writing or verbally by us or by our agents;
- d) take such steps (including compliance with all safety and usage instructions provided by us) as may be necessary to ensure, so far as is reasonably practicable, that the Equipment is at all times safe and without risk to health;
- e) immediately report any damage, loss, vandalism or defect to or in the Equipment to us and to the police;
- f) make no alterations or additions to the Equipment;
- g) keep us fully informed of all important matters relating to the Equipment or which we should reasonably be made aware;
- h) keep the Equipment at all times at the Site and shall not move or attempt to move any part of the Equipment;
- i) permit us or our duly authorised representative/s to inspect the Equipment at all reasonable times and for such purpose to enter upon the Site, and shall grant safe, reasonable access and facilities for such inspection;
- j) not part with control of (including for the purposes of repair or maintenance), sell or offer for sale, underlet or lend the Equipment or allow the creation of any mortgage, charge, lien or other security interest in respect of it;
- k) not do or permit to be done any act or thing which will or may jeopardise our right, title and/or interest in the Equipment and, where the Equipment has become affixed to any land or building, you must take all necessary steps to ensure that we may enter such land or building and recover the Equipment both during the Hire Period and for a reasonable period thereafter, including by procuring from any person having an interest in such land or building, a waiver in writing and in favour of us of any rights such person may have or acquire in the Equipment and a right for us to enter onto such land or building to remove the Equipment;
- l) not allow the Equipment to be confiscated, seized or taken out of your possession or control under any legal process, but if the Equipment is so confiscated, seized or taken, you shall notify the us immediately. We may insist under such circumstance that you shall at your sole expense use your best endeavours to procure an immediate release of the Equipment and shall indemnify us against all losses and expenses we reasonably incur as a result;
- m) not use the Equipment for any unlawful purpose or allow any unlawful dealings or actions to be carried out within the Equipment;
- n) at the end of the Hire Period or on earlier termination of this agreement allow us or our authorised representatives access to the Site or any premises where the Equipment is located for the purpose of removing the Equipment;
- o) not do or permit anything to be done which could invalidate yours or own insurance on the Equipment.
- p) obtain and have in force throughout the Hire Period all necessary permissions from the Site owner (if you do not own the Site) to install the Equipment on the Site (and provide documentary evidence of the same to us upon request);
- q) obtain and have in force throughout the Hire Period all and any necessary permissions or permits from the Local Authority to install the Equipment on the Site (and provide documentary evidence of the same to us upon request);
- r) obtain and have in force throughout the Hire Period all and any necessary permissions or permits from the Local Authority relating to the planned activity which is to be carried out within the Equipment (and provide documentary evidence of the same to us upon request);
- s) a safety barrier will be erected around any power generating/storage Equipment or distribution Equipment to prevent the public from access;
- t) ensure that all maintenance procedures are carried out on a routine schedule. All power generating combustion Equipment must have daily checks of oil, coolant/water and fuel and topped up as necessary. All chemical power storage Equipment must have daily checks of water and topped up as necessary. All Equipment with moving parts must be checked daily for lubricants (where required) and topped up as necessary. All fluids can be obtained from us and returned at the end of the Hire Period. Any fluids sourced by you elsewhere must be of the same grade and quality of those we have supplied or specified. Any damage caused by not adhering to this will result in charges to cover up to the replacement cost of the Equipment and any associated costs including labour, callouts, temporary replacement and subsequent loss of hire. We may also wish to remove any other equipment that we feel may not have been maintained at our discretion;
- u) notify us of any Equipment that will be due a service with a minimum notice of 7 days based on your usage;
- v) allow access to site at a time convenient to us to maintain and service our Equipment to ensure the continued operation of the Equipment during your Hire Period. Any Equipment due for service or maintenance collected from us, may need to be returned to us to allow us to carry out this work.

Please note: clauses 7.2 and 7.3 only apply if you are not a Consumer.

7.2. You shall fully indemnify us against any damage or liability incurred by us as a result of your breach of your obligations under clause 7.1.

7.3. You acknowledge and agree that we shall not be responsible for any loss of or damage to the Equipment arising out of or in connection with any negligence, misuse, mishandling of the Equipment or otherwise caused by you or your officers, employees, guests, agents and contractors, and you undertake to indemnify us on demand against the same, and against all losses, liabilities, claims, damages, costs or expenses of whatever nature otherwise arising out of or in connection with any failure by you to comply with these Terms.

Please note: clauses 7.4 and 7.5 only apply if you are a Consumer.

7.4. We will be allowed to seek from you any loss or damage that is caused to us as a result of any breach by you of your obligations under clause 7.1. We recommend that you take out full insurance cover in respect of your use of the Equipment and whilst the Equipment is in your possession.

7.5. You accept that use of the Equipment by you or anyone else permitted by you to do so is your responsibility and that we accept no claim or liability (unless caused by our negligence).

8. OUR RESPONSIBILITIES

Event Power Engineering Limited Terms and Conditions of Hire

- 8.1. We confirm that we will not, other than to exercise our rights under these Terms or any applicable law, interfere with your possession or use of the Equipment during the Hire Period.
- 8.2. We shall dismantle and remove the Equipment from the Site as soon as possible after the end of the Hire Period but time shall not be of the essence for us to do so. Until such time as the Equipment has been fully removed from Site, the Equipment shall continue to be the responsibility of the Hirer.

9. YOUR RIGHTS TO CANCEL

Please note: clauses 9.1, 9.2, 9.3 and 9.4 only apply if you are not a Consumer.

- 9.1. Once the Contract has been entered into, either us or you may terminate the Contract by providing notice in writing to the other within seven days of the date of the Contract.
- 9.2. Given clause 9.1, you should not enter into any other Contract with any third party which will rely upon the hire and use of the Equipment during the Hire Period for a period of seven days after the date of the Contract.
- 9.3. In the event of cancellation pursuant to clauses 9.1 then we shall refund the Deposit and any Hire Charge paid in full within fourteen days.
- 9.4. Unless cancellation is made under clause 9.1, then upon termination of the Contract for any reason without prejudice to any other rights or remedies that we may have, you shall pay us a sum equal to the whole of the Hire Charge that would (but for the termination) have been payable if the Contract had continued, although we shall make reasonable efforts to mitigate any loss we have suffered.

Please note: clauses 9.5 to clause 9.12 inclusive only apply to Consumers.

- 9.5. Once the Contract has been entered into, either us or you may terminate the Contract by providing notice in writing to the other within seven days of the date of the Contract.
- 9.6. Given clause 9.5, you should not enter into any other Contract with any third party which will rely upon the hire and use of the Equipment during the Hire Period for a period of seven days after the date of the Contract.
- 9.7. In the event of cancellation pursuant to clauses 9.5 then we shall refund the Deposit and any Hire Charge paid in full within fourteen days.
- 9.8. Unless cancellation is made under clause 9.5, you can always choose to end the Contract at any time before the Commencement Date, but you must give us notice in writing and you may have to pay us reasonable compensation (usually 50% of the Price) for any loss we incur as a result.
- 9.9. Subject to clause 9.10 below, if the Contract is entered into between us and you by post, telephone, email, online or otherwise than at our business premises, you have fourteen days from the date after the date that we provide written notice of acceptance of the Order in which to cancel the Contract ("Cancellation Period").
- 9.10. In the event that the Commencement Date has already passed, and the Equipment has been delivered and installed at the Site, you cannot change your mind even if the Hire Period is still running or has expired. If you cancel after the Commencement Date but during the Cancellation Period, then you shall be liable to pay us for the hire of the Equipment during the time that the Equipment has been in your possession and we shall be entitled to deduct the same from the refund to be paid under clause 9.12.
- 9.11. If you decide to end the Contract during the Cancellation Period, you must inform us of your request to cancel either;

By email to info@eventpowerengineering.co.uk; or

In writing to Unit 5 St Giles Workshops, Baileys Hill, Wimborne St Giles, BH21 5NE;

In each case above, you should provide full details of your name, address, order reference and a brief description of the Equipment ordered.

- 9.12. In the event of cancellation pursuant to clauses 9.9 – 9.11 we shall refund the Deposit and any Hire Charge paid in full within fourteen days.
- 9.13. You may terminate the Contract with immediate effect by giving us notice in writing if;
 - 9.13.1. you have a legal right to do so because we have done something wrong;
 - 9.13.2. there is a risk that the Delivery of the Equipment may be significantly delayed as a result of an event outside our control such as that it may not be Delivered and commissioned in time for the Event Date (see clause 5.6); or

Event Power Engineering Limited Terms and Conditions of Hire

9.13.3. a petition is filed, a notice is given, a resolution is passed, or an order is made for or in connection with our winding up.

9.14. Upon termination or cancellation, you no longer have our permission to possess the Equipment and we may, or by our authorised representatives may, without notice, retake possession of the Equipment and for this purpose may enter the Site or any premises at which the Equipment is located.

10. OUR RIGHT TO CANCEL

10.1. We may terminate and end the Contract at any time by writing to you if;

10.1.1. you do not make any payment to us when it is due and you still do not make the payment within seven days of us reminding you that the payment is overdue;

10.1.2. you do not, within a reasonable time of us asking for it, provide us with information we reasonably require from you (see clause 2.7);

10.1.3. you do not make payment of the Deposit on time (see clause 4.7);

10.1.4. you advise us of a change to the Site Plan which we are unable to reasonably accommodate (see clause 2.5);

10.1.5. there is not adequate access to the Site (see clause 2.8);

10.1.6. you do not provide us with a Site Plan when we have asked you to do so (see clause 2.6);

10.1.7. we find that the Site is not clear of objects and debris and it is not reasonably possible for us to site or install the Equipment (see 5.5);

10.1.8. you are made bankrupt or you suspend, or threaten to suspend, payment of debts due to your creditors; or

10.1.9. where you are not a Consumer, and you are a company or limited liability partnership, and are deemed unable to pay your debts within the meaning of section 123 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

10.2. This clause only applies if you are a Consumer. If we end the Contract because of any of the situations set out in clause 10.1, we will refund your Deposit or any Hire Charge you have paid but we may deduct from those monies or charge you reasonable compensation for the loss we incur as a result.

11. WARRANTY Consumer

Please note: This section applies only if you are not a Consumer.

11.1. We warrant that the Equipment shall substantially conform to its specification, be of satisfactory quality and fit for any purpose held out by us. We shall use all reasonable endeavours to remedy, free of charge, any material defect in the Equipment which manifests itself during the Hire Period, provided that:

11.1.1. you inform us of any defect as soon as reasonably possible;

11.1.2. the defect did not materialise as a result of misuse, neglect, alteration, repair, mishandling or unauthorised manipulation by any person other than our authorised personnel; and

11.1.3. the defect did not arise out of any information, design or any other assistance supplied or furnished by you or upon your behalf.

11.1.4. We shall use our best endeavours to supply the Equipment as ordered by you. We shall however have the right to provide Equipment which may be different in design or appearance to the Equipment ordered provided the same is not materially different in size or specification.

11.1.5. If we fail to remedy any material defect in the Equipment in accordance with clause 11.1, or if the Equipment supplied is materially different in size or specification to the Equipment ordered, then we shall, at your request, remove part or all of the Equipment and, if all the Equipment is removed, refund any money you have paid to us in full, or, if only part of the Equipment is removed, make an appropriate reduction to the Hire Charge payable during the remaining term of the Hire Period.

12. WARRANTY Not Consumer

Please note: This section applies only if you are a Consumer.

12.1. We warrant to you that the Equipment shall conform to its specification, be of satisfactory quality and fit for any purpose held out by us.

Event Power Engineering Limited Terms and Conditions of Hire

- 12.2. We warrant to you that the installation, installation and commission of the Equipment on the Site will be carried out with reasonable care and skill.
- 12.3. We shall use all reasonable endeavours to remedy, free of charge, any material defect in the Equipment or the installation on Site which becomes apparent during the Hire Period and for which we are responsible.
- 12.4. We are not responsible for any defect which arises as a result of your misuse, neglect, negligence or unauthorised use of the Equipment.
- 12.5. If the Equipment does not comply with the warranties in clauses 12.1 or 12.2, then you have legal rights and remedies and may be entitled to a full refund and / or to cancel the Contract. You should seek advice from an advice agency (such as the Citizens' Advice Bureau) or legal advice. In the event that you cancel the Contract, or part of the Contract, we will attend and remove the Equipment (or the part of the Equipment that does not comply with the Contract) from the Site and repay you all or an appropriate proportion of the money that you have paid to us.

13. LIABILITY

Please note: This section applies only if you are not a Consumer.

- 13.1. Without prejudice to clause 13.2, our maximum aggregate liability for breach of the Contract (including any liability for the acts or omissions of our employees, agents and subcontractors), whether arising in contract, tort (including negligence), misrepresentation or otherwise, shall in no circumstances exceed the Hire Charge.
- 13.2. Nothing in these Terms shall exclude or in any way limit:
- 13.2.1. either your or our liability for death or personal injury caused by our or your negligence;
 - 13.2.2. either our or your liability for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; or
 - 13.2.3. any other liability which cannot be excluded by law.
- 13.3. These Terms contain the full extent of our obligations and liabilities in respect of the Equipment and its hiring to you. In particular, there are no conditions, warranties or other terms, express or implied, including as to quality, fitness for a particular purpose or any other kind whatsoever, that are binding on us except as specifically stated in the Contract. Any condition, warranty or other term concerning the Equipment which might otherwise be implied into or incorporated within the Contract, whether by statute, common law or otherwise, is expressly excluded.
- 13.4. We shall not be responsible for any loss or damage to the Site or to any third party property or land or to any property or land of yours unless the same is caused by our negligence. You accept that when we are delivering and installing the Equipment, that some small amount of damage may be caused to the Site upon which the Equipment is sited as well as the surrounding area. We are not responsible for the cost of repairing any pre-existing faults or damage to the Site, your property or that of any third party.
- 13.5. Without prejudice to clause 13.2, neither you nor we shall be liable under this agreement for any:
- 13.5.1. loss of profit;
 - 13.5.2. loss of revenue;
 - 13.5.3. loss of business; or
 - 13.5.4. indirect or consequential loss or damage, in each case, however caused, and even if foreseeable.

14. LIABILITY

Please note: This section applies only if you are a Consumer.

- 14.1. We are responsible for loss or damage only that is a foreseeable result of a breach of the Contract. Such loss and damage is only foreseeable if it is obvious or if at the time that you and we entered into the Contract you and we both knew it might happen.
- 14.2. We do not exclude in any way our liability for death or personal injury caused by our negligence or that of our employees, agents or subcontractors, for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation, or for defective products under the Consumer Protection Act 1987.
- 14.3. You accept that when we are delivering and siting the Equipment, that some small amount of damage may be caused to the Site upon which the Equipment is erected as well as the surrounding area. We will do our best to limit this damage but cannot be responsible for the same. In addition, we are not responsible for the cost of repairing any pre-existing faults or damage to the Site, your property or that of any third party.

Event Power Engineering Limited Terms and Conditions of Hire

14.4. The Equipment is hired to you for domestic and private use only. If you use the Equipment for any commercial or business purpose we have no liability to you for any loss of profit, loss of business, business interruption, or loss of business opportunity.

15. OTHER TERMS

15.1. We may transfer our rights and obligations under the Contract to another organisation. We will always tell you in writing if this happens and we will ensure that the transfer will not affect your rights.

15.2. You need our consent to transfer your rights to someone else. You may only transfer your rights or your obligations under these terms to another person if we agree to this in writing.

15.3. Nobody else has any rights under the Contract. The Contract is between you and us. No other person shall have any rights to enforce any of its Terms. Neither of us will need to get the agreement of any other person in order to end the Contract or make any changes to these terms.

15.4. If a court finds part of these Terms is illegal, the rest will continue in force. Each of the paragraphs of these Terms operates separately. If any court or relevant authority decides that any of them are unlawful, the remaining paragraphs will remain in full force and effect.

15.5. Even if we delay in enforcing the Contract, we can still enforce it later. If we do not insist immediately that you do anything you are required to do under these Terms, or if we delay in taking steps against you in respect of your breaking the Contract, that will not mean that you do not have to do those things and it will not prevent us taking steps against you at a later date.

15.6. These Terms and the Contract are governed by English law. You can bring legal proceedings in the English courts, although if you live in Scotland you can bring legal proceedings in either the Scottish or the English courts, and if you live in Northern Ireland you can bring legal proceedings in either the Northern Irish or the English courts.

15.7. These terms as well as any written correspondence from us to you, including an Order, delivery note, invoice, letter from or email, shall comprise the Contract. No verbal representations by us or our representatives shall be included within the Contract. In the case of conflicting information, the most recent shall take president.

15.8. All data, information, drawings and correspondence from us in relation to the Contract, Hire and Order shall remain confidential and not be disclosed to any third party without our prior written consent. Likewise, any information received from you such as event details, Site Plans and correspondence relating to the event shall be stored and accessed in line with GDPR and not disclosed to any third party except in the execution of our Contract, such as the Site address for deliveries.

15.9. Any quotations, Site Plan amendments, drawings, designs and specifications shall remain our intellectual property and not be used or disclosed without our consent either with or without an Order.